the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2011 and the statements of
revenues and certain operating expenses specified by Rule 3-14 included elsewhere in this Current Report. The
adjustments to the Company's pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on available information and
assumptions that the Company considers reasonable.  The Company's pro forma consolidated financial statements do
not purport to (1) represent the Company's financial position that would have actually occurred had the offerings or
the acquisition of the Acquired Properties occurred on March 31, 2011, (2) represent the results of the Company's
operations that would have actually occurred had the offerings or the acquisition of the Acquired Properties occurred
on January 1, 2010, or (3) project the Company's financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for
any future period, as applicable.

F-5

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2011

PAC (Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect)
REIT Acquired

Historical Properties Other Pro Forma
(See Note 1) (See Note 1) (See Note 1) Combined

ASSETS

Cash $ 2,538 $ (33,207,231) $ 43,861,354 E $ 10,656,661

Deposits and other assets 44,046 - (37,300 ) D 6,746

Due from related party 7,278 - - 7,278

Rental Property
Land - 13,052,000 - B 13,052,000
Lease intangibles 5,537,071 B 5,537,071
Building and improvements - 68,260,929 - B 68,260,929
Total Rental Property - 86,850,000 - 86,850,000

Deferred offering costs 3,264,520 - (3,264,520 ) A -

Deferred financing costs - 578,840 37,300 D 616,140

Total assets $ 3,318,382 $ 54,221,609 $ 40,596,834 $ 98,136,825

LIABILITIES and EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,064,718 $ - (2,064,718 ) E $ -

Accrued expenses 94,743 - (94,743 ) E -

Mortgage notes payable - 55,637,000 - D 55,637,000

Note payable, to related party 465,050 - (465,050 ) E -

Revolving line of credit, to related party 52,259 (52,259 ) E -

Non-revolving line of credit, to related
party 1,240,000 (1,240,000 ) E -

Accrued interest 28,715 - (28,715 ) E -

Total Liabilities 3,945,485 55,637,000 (3,945,485 ) 55,637,000

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

Equity (Deficit):
Stockholder's equity (deficit):

Common Stock, $0.01 par value per
share;
400,066,666 shares authorized; 36,666
shares issued and outstanding 366 - 51,074 A 51,440

Additional paid-in capital 571,962 - 44,492,788 A 45,064,750

Accumulated deficit (1,198,233) (1,415,391 ) (1,543 ) C (2,615,167 )
Total  stockholder's equity (deficit) (625,905 ) (1,415,391 ) 44,542,319 42,501,023

Noncontrolling interest (1,198 ) - - (1,198 )
Total equity (deficit) (627,103 ) (1,415,391 ) 44,542,319 42,499,825

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity
(deficit) $ 3,318,382 $ 54,221,609 $ 40,596,834 $ 98,136,825

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

PAC (Pro Forma Adjustments to reflect)
REIT Acquired

Historical Properties Other Pro Forma
(See Note 1) (See Note 1) (See Note 1) Combined

Revenue:
Net rental income $ - $ 2,199,640 $ - $ 2,199,640
Other revenue - 195,238 - 195,238
Total revenues - 2,394,878 - 2,394,878

Operating expenses
Management fees - 71,120 23,707 AA 94,827
Property operations & maintenance - 489,725 - 489,725
General & administrative 110,308 97,940 169,944 BB 378,192
Real estate taxes - 188,051 - 188,051
Acquistion costs 219,716 - (219,716 ) II -
Depreciation - - 501,919 CC 501,919
Amortization on lease intangibles - - - EE -
Total expenses 330,024 846,836 475,854 1,652,714

Operating income (loss) (330,024 ) 1,548,042 (475,854 ) 742,164

Organization costs 87,300 - - 87,300
Deferred financing costs - - 22,005 DD 22,005
Asset management fee - - 124,747 FF 124,747
Interest 15,909 - 499,344 GG 515,253

Net income (loss) (433,233 ) 1,548,042 (1,121,950) (7,141 )

Noncontrolling interest 1,199 - (1,199 ) -

Net income (loss)  available to common
stockholders $ (432,034 ) $ 1,548,042 $ (1,123,149) $ (7,141 )

Pro Forma loss per share basic and diluted
allocable to the Company $ (11.78 ) HH $ (0.00 )
Pro Forma weighted average outstanding
shares basic and diluted 36,666 HH 4,087,361

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-7

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

PAC
(Pro Forma Adjustments to

reflect)
REIT Acquired

Historical Properties Other Pro Forma
(See Note 1) (See Note 1) (See Note 1) Combined

Revenue:
Net rental income $ - $ 8,342,703 $ - $ 8,342,703
Other revenue - 695,507 - 695,507
Total revenues - 9,038,210 - 9,038,210

Operating expenses
Management fees - 270,935 90,312 AA 361,247
Property operations & maintenance - 2,114,239 - 2,114,239
General & administrative 2,690 484,414 1,089,931 BB 1,577,035
Real estate taxes - 792,544 - 792,544
Acquistion costs 388,266 - (388,266) II -
Depreciation - - 2,007,674 CC 2,007,674
Amortization on lease intangibles - - 5,537,071 EE 5,537,071
Total expenses 390,956 3,662,132 8,336,722 12,389,810

Operating income (loss) (390,956 ) 5,376,078 (8,336,722 ) (3,351,600 )

Organization costs 360,179 - - 360,179
Amortization of deferred financing costs - - 88,020 DD 88,020
Asset management fee - - 498,989 FF 498,989
Interest 15,084 - 2,025,116 GG 2,040,200

Net income (loss) (766,219 ) 5,376,078 (10,948,847) (6,338,988 )

Noncontrolling interest 766 - (766 ) -

Net income (loss)  available to holders of
common stock $ (765,453 ) $ 5,376,078 $ (10,949,613) $ (6,338,988 )

Pro Forma loss per share basic and diluted
allocable to the Company $ (20.88 ) HH $ (1.55 )
Pro Forma weighted average outstanding
shares basic and diluted 36,666 HH 4,087,361

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma financial statement.

F-8

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc. (the "Company") is a newly formed real estate company, primarily